
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 15TH JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Dean Cohen  
Vice Chairman: Brian Salinger  
 
 

Brian Salinger 
Claire Farrier 
John Hart 
Dr Devra Kay 
 

Graham Old 
Joan Scannell 
Alan Schneiderman 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Laurie Williams 
Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Lisa Rutter  Sury Khatri  Tim Robert  
Stephen Sowerby  Adam Langleben  Nagus Narenthira  
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact:  
Paul Frost  

paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

 

a)   Members Item - Councillor Alan Schneiderman - Street Trading 
Policy  
 

 

7 - 10 

b)   Members Item - Councillor Dr  Devra Kay - Air Pollution  
 

 

11 - 14 

7.   Planned Maintenance Q1 - Update  
 

15 - 136 

8.   Backlog of Highway Works for Area Committees  
 

137 - 148 

9.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

149 - 158 

10.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
11 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
Councillor Joan Scannell 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Adam Langleben (In place of 
Alan Schneiderman) 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (In place of 
Peter Zinkin) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be approved 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peter Zinkin who was substituted 
by Councillor Stephen Sowerby, and Councillor Alan Schneiderman who was substituted 
by Adam Langleben.  
 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Details of the Public Questions and the answers given by the Chairman were circulated 
and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  There were no 
supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
  
A Public Comment was received from Mr Derek Dishman. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  

(a)   MEMBER'S ITEM - SINGLE YELLOW LINES ON A BANK HOLIDAY - 
COUNCILLOR DEAN COHEN 

 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 
Dean Cohen which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
the communication of parking enforcement on single yellow lines.   
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the report be noted 

• That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to submit a report to the Committee 
that: 

o Outlines a full range of options including cost 
o Addresses signage at locations where most PCN’s are 

issued 
o Provides detail on the impact of the Borough not taking 

enforcement action on Sundays 
o Provides a definition of what bank holidays are and the 

implication this has on the Council’s Highways    
 

 
(b)   MEMBER'S ITEM - BARNET COPTHALL, ALLIANZ PARK - CPZ - 

COUNCILLOR JOHN HART 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor 

John Hart which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
controlled parking zone within the Mill Hill Ward.   
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the report be noted 

• That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning 
Director for Environment to submit a report to the Committee 
that: 

o Outlines signage at locations  
o Request that the Committee consider the 

communication options, including engagement with 
Saracens.  

 

2



 

3 

7. TRANSFER OF SUMMERS LANE CARC  
 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• That the Environment Committee agreed to transfer the Summers Lane Civic 
Amenity and Recycling Centre to North London Waste Authority from 4 October 
2015, which is Option B in this report. 

 

• That the Environment Committee agree to delegate to the Commissioning Director 
for Environment in conjunction with the Street Scene Director permission to 
instruct Property Services in order to negotiate and enter into a lease with the 
North London Waste Authority. 
 

• That the Committee agreed to add a break clause in respect the contractual 
agreements. 

 
8. ROLE OF AREA COMMITTEES - MANAGING HIGHWAYS PRIORITIES  

 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
  
  
RESOLVED – 
 

• That the Environment Committee noted the report an d the relationship with Area 
Committees.  
 

• That the Environment Committee noted the potential opportunities to deliver local 
environmental priorities by devolving a proportion of CIL funding to Area 
Committee budgets, subject to agreement from Policy & Resources Committee on 
09 July 2015. 
 

• That the Environment Committee instructs the Commissioning Director for 
Environment to establish relevant guidance for Area Committees to follow, as 
outlined in section 1.18 of the report 
 

• That the Committee note that decision made by Area Committees be I line with 
Council policy.  
 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 

o In Favour: 6 
o Against: 0 
o Abstain: 5  

 
 

3



 

4 

9. SCHOOLS PERMIT ENGAGEMENT  
 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
 
Resolved: 

• That the Environment Committee agreed to proceed to consult on the introduction 
of a Schools Permit Scheme with all parking permit holders and residents that live 
in a CPZ where a school is located. 

• That Environment Committee agreed that any scheme should seek to ensure 
residents can park as near to their home as possible by offering a maximum 
number of permits to a school based on the availability of parking space and 
where schools determine which staff receives those parking permits. 

• That the Committee noted that the School should have a school travel plan  

• The Committee noted that any further decision required by the Committee be 
reported back to a future meeting. 

 
 

10. MOVING TRAFFIC CONTRAVENTIONS  
 

The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED - 
 

• That the Committee noted the powers available to the Council under the London 
Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003, regarding Civil Enforcement 
of Moving Traffic Contraventions. 
 

• That the Committee agreed to make a recommendation to Full Council to approve 
that the enforcement responsibility is transferred from the Police to the Traffic 
Authority (the Council) and that the Council will use the London Local Authorities 
and Transport for London Act 2003 (LLA & TfL Act 2003) to take on the Civil 
Enforcement of certain moving vehicle contraventions (Moving Traffic 
Contraventions, MTC) with an anticipated ‘Appointed Day’ of 1 January 2016. 
 

• That Committee agreed to delegate to the Commissioner Director for Environment 
to make a submission to London Councils to seek the necessary approvals from 
The London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) to commence 
MTC enforcement. 

 

• That Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Commercial and 
Customer Services to be responsible for the exercise of the civil enforcement 
powers and to allocate responsibility to such Officers as may be required to act on 
their behalf. 

 

• That Committee noted that a substantial public communications plan and 
awareness campaign will be carried out during the project.  This is to ensure the 
schemes objectives are sufficiently published and that to Barnet residents and the 

4



 

5 

public are fully aware of the approved Parking Policy’s aims and objectives for 
introducing MTC. 
 

• The Committee agreed that following a report to Full Council (as captured above) 
the Environment Committee receive a report that seeks approval of the locations 
whilst providing the Committee with an update.   
 

 
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Resolved: 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

The Chairman requested an update regarding the Council’s street trading policy which 
was received.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee receive a report at a future meeting which provides 
information on the Council’s position on this matter which includes the status of 
the Edgware market  and any highways issues that may require a decision.  

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Environment Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee instructions in relation to this Member’s item 

are requested. 

 
  

 

Environment Committee 
 

15 July 2015   

Title  

Member’s Item – Impact of street trading 
policy on high streets and town centres – 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Frost, Governance Team Leader  
Email: paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 2205 

AGENDA ITEM 6a

7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor Alan Schneiderman has requested that the Environment Committee 
consider a Member’s Item relating to the impact of street trading policy on high 
streets and town centres. 
 

1.2 Councillor Alan Schneiderman notes that the Council is currently consulting on 
changes to street trading policy and changes to fees, which will affect shops 
and cafes placing goods or tables and chairs on the street. Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman therefore requests that:  
 

• The Environment Committee consider any potential impact that these 
changes may have on the number of visitors to Barnet's high streets and 
town centres and to parking occupancy rates. 

• The Environment Committee consider making comments that will feed into 

the ongoing consultation and be considered by the Licensing Committee 

on 20 July 2015.  This Committee is expected to receive a report that 

reviews consultation responses on the draft Street Trading Policy and will 

be considering the adoption of final Policy. 

• That relevant Officers are present to answer any questions that the 
Committee may have. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Environment Committee are 

therefore requested to give consideration and provide instruction. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

8



5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution Meeting Procedure Rules (section 6) states that a 
Member, including appointed substitute Members of a Committee may have 
one item only on an agenda that he/she serves.  Members items must be 
within the term of reference of the decision making body which will consider 
the item.  
 

5.3.2 There are no legal references in the context of this report. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.    
 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Member’s Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 

issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Email to the Governance Service on 3 July 2015. 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Environment Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Environment Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee instructions in relation to this Member’s item 

are requested. 

 
  

 

Environment Committee 
 

15 July 2015   

Title  
Member’s Item –  Air pollution in Barnet – 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Frost, Governance Team Leader  
Email: paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 2205 

AGENDA ITEM 6b

11



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor Dr Devra Kay has requested that the Environment Committee 
consider a Member’s Item relating to air pollution in Barnet. 
 

1.2 Councillor Dr Devra Kay notes that air pollution is a growing problem across 
Barnet.  It is therefore requested that the Environment Committee consider the 
following: 
 

• The level of air pollution in Barnet and where the hot spots are. 

• The level of air pollution around Barnet's schools. 

• How air pollution in Barnet is currently monitored. 

• What action the Council is currently taking to reduce air pollution and what 
more can be done. 

• That relevant Officers are present to answer questions  
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1
[...]
tive action, and to take into account not 
just the initial cost but also the long term whole life cost of ongoing maintenance.   
 
 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee agree the updated list of planned maintenance 
carriageway and footway schemes to be progressed in 2015-16 (Appendices 
C1,  C2, C3, and C4 ) within the available Network Recovery Plan budgets be 
duly noted for information  

2. That the Committee agree the recommended additional footway scheme sites 
(Appendix C1a) be approved. 

3. That the Committee note the details for drainage/structures and road marking 
schemes 

4. That the Committee agree the carriageway schemes deferred in 2015-16 (C2a, 
C3a and C4a) due to revised budget allocations be prioritised as part of a 
process later in the year to recommend a 2016-17 network recovery plan 
programme applying the operational network hierarchy and current condition 
survey information. 

5. That the Committee agree an additional programme of flexible footway 
schemes be prioritised and agreed for implementation. The programme to be 
prepared using the operational network hierarchy, current condition survey 
information and guidelines for appropriate asset management treatments and 
funded from the £2m the current capital budget  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to provide the Committee with an update on the 

progress of the 2015-2016 Network Recovery Plan Highway Planned 
Maintenance programme at the end of quarter 1 i.e. the first 3 months of Year 
1 of the 5 Year programme.  The report explains any significant changes that 
have occurred since the 27th January 2015 Environment Committee report. 
Changes to schemes have been required by works planning coordination 
restrictions, detailed site specific surveys and clarification of actual contractor 
works costs. 

 

1.2 The January Environment Committee report on the Highways Planned 
Maintenance Programme was presented by the Interim Commissioner for 
Environment. The report set out a proposed percentage split of budget 
between carriageways, footways and structures/drainage/Signs & Road 
Markings (refer. paragraph 5.2.3). 

 

1.3 Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee amended 
the percentages listed in table 5.2.3 as follows:- 

 

 

Asset Proposed Approximate 
Percentage Spent 

Carriageways (Resurfacing 15%, Micro Asphalt 
20% & Surface Dressing 25%- approximately) 

60% 40% 

Footways 30% 50% 

Structures, Drainage, Signs and Road 
Markings 

10% 

Total 100% 

 

1.4 The Network Recovery Plan is a substantial 5 year investment with a phased 
total works allocation in 2015-16 of £13.58m. The footway schemes NRP 
allocation is £6.8m, the carriageway allocation £5.4m and an allocation of 
£1.36m for a combination of drainage, structures and road markings. 

 1.5 The budget apportionment change has resulted in the following significant 
changes to the schedules of schemes that were listed in the 24th January 
2015 report appendices. 

 

(i) The Surface Dressing programme now comprises 138 locations. 189 
listed locations will not be progressed in 2015-16 (see Appendices C2 
and C2a) but will be considered for the 2016/17 programme. 

(ii) The Microasphalt programme now comprises 79 locations. 197 listed 
locations will not be progressed in 2015-16 (see Appendix C3 and C3a) 

17



 

(iii) On footways, the Appendix to the report listed 133 locations but a 
programme containing 78 schemes was confirmed at the time. 73 
schemes in the original footway programme will be progressed based 
on defined priority works extents  informed by site inspections with 5 
schemes deferred as a result of work clashes. (see Appendix C1) 

(iv) 6 new additional footway schemes have been identified (see Appendix 
C1a) that can be funded from the current NRP budget as a result of the 
increased percentage of budget assigned to footways. These schemes 
have been identified and prioritised by analysis of actual safety defect 
repair activity over the last 6 months and insurance claims. This data 
provides a good indicator of need and relative asset deterioration. This 
approach will assist in transforming the balance of LBB maintenance 
expenditure from expensive reactive works to more cost effective 
planned works. This analysis has been made possible by the 
investment in the EXOR maintenance management system and GIS 
analysis tools. Appendix C7 illustrates the data analysis. Section 1.18 
of this report proposes a further investment in planned footway 
maintenance using the same prioritisation process which will increase 
the number of additional schemes 

(iv) The carriageway surfacing programme now comprises 27 locations. 40 
listed locations will not be progressed in 2015-16 (see Appendices C4 
and C4a) 

 

1.6 Good progress has been to ensure that critical elements of the NRP 
programme that are weather sensitive are undertaken during the 
summer/early autumn weather window. The surface dressing programme has 
already commenced and the microasphalt programme is scheduled to 
commence in August. These programmes are scheduled for completion in 
September and October respectively. Since April, regular map view 
communications have been sent to Members to advise on planned 
maintenance activity in the forthcoming months and also levels of reactive 
maintenance activity. The service currently projects that circa £6-6.5m will 
have been delivered by the end of September. An example of the advance 
communications is included at Appendix C10. 

1.7 A key aspect of the Network Recovery approach is the application of cost 
effective maintenance treatments to not only repair but also take early 
preventative action and to take into account not just the initial cost but also the 
long term whole life maintenance cost. Appendix C9 contains a leaflet which 
helps explain the purpose and role of different maintenance treatments. 

 

1.8 Long ter
[...]
ccess, especially if plant is operating directly in front of your entrance.  

 
• After  

The road will normally be opened to traffic immediately after works have been completed. Road 
markings will be reinstated soon after. This will not require road closures, but temporary speed 
restrictions may apply and will be signed accordingly.  
 
2 and 7 days after works have been completed, sweeping will occur. This will require prohibition 
of parking and a short closure of the road, please refer to the point above. 
 
Please be aware there may be an excess of chippings on the road for a period of time 
after completion. This is normal, and will disappear shortly. Temporary 20mph speed limit 
signs will be erected to avoid dispersement of loose chippings. In the meantime, please check 
shoes to avoid damage to floors and soft fixtures, and pay extra care when driving or walking on 
the road. 

 

136



 

 

 

Summary 
This report relates to the backlog of historical highway works matters generated 
through Area Committees and those which are not in the current 2015/16 programme 
and currently unfunded will be progressed and funded by the LBB capital allocation 
of £1m budget. 
 

 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee approve progression of the unfunded works in the 
backlog list totalling £705,000 to be funded from the capital allocation of £1m. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

15 July 2015 

Title  
Backlog of Highway Works for Area 
Committees 

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Backlog  

Officer Contact Details  Richard Chalmers  Richard.chalmers@capita.co.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

137



 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The recent review of the highways programme has identified a number of long 

outstanding highway related matters which have been generated through 
Area Committees and have never been progressed for a variety of reasons, 
but
[...]

0

T
ra

ff
ic

 &
 

D
e

si
g

n

M
o

n
ta

g
u

 R
o

a
d

 A
re

a
 P

a
rk

in
g

 a
n

d
 T

ra
ff

ic
 I

m
p

ro
v

e
m

e
n

t 

M
e

a
su

re
s

M
e

a
su

re
s 

m
a

d
e

 p
e

rm
a

n
e

n
t 

in
 D

e
ce

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

.

H
e

n
d

o
n

 A
re

a
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
C

lo
se

d

F
ile
n
a
m
e
: 
G
:\
m
o
d
e
rn
g
o
v
\D
a
ta
\A
g
e
n
d
a
It
e
m
D
o
c
s
\0
\1
\2
\A
I0
0
0
1
3
2
1
0
\$
j3
v
o
z
d
t5
.x
ls

A
u
th
o
r:
 

D
a
te
: 
0
7
/0
7
/1
5

V
e
rs
io
n
:

R
e
f:
 

P
a
g
e
 7
 o
f 
7

147



148

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2015 

work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

15 July 2015 

Title  
Environment Committee Work 
Programme 

Report of Commissioning Director – Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme July 2015 - May 
2016 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Frost - Governance Service, Team Leader 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 2205 

AGENDA ITEM 9

149



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Environment Committee Work Programme 2015 indicates forthcoming 

items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 


[...]
n
: 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

 

T
o
 n
o
te
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

a
g
a
in
s
t 
th
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
 P
la
n
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
fo
r 
E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t  

N
/A
 

157



158

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Members Item - Councillor Alan Schneiderman - Street Trading Policy
	6b Members Item - Councillorv Dr  Devra Kay - Air Pollution
	7 Planned Maintenance Q1 - Update
	Appendix A-C

	8 Backlog of Highway Works for Area Committees
	Appendix A - List of Backlog Area Committee decision

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
15 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Tim Roberts (In place of Claire 
Farrier) 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology of absence was received by Councillor Claire Farrier, Councillor Tim Roberts 
attended as a substitute.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
A Public Comments was received by Mary O’Connor.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Alan Schneiderman which 
requested Members of the Committee to consider the Impact of the street trading policy 
on high streets and town centres.  
  
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form Councillor Dean 
Cohen the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 
  

• That the report be noted 



 

2 

• Those Members of the Committee be invited to attend the Licensing Committee 
on 20 July 2015.  At this meeting Members will be requested to consider the street 
trading policy.   Members were reminded how they are able to engage with the 
meeting in the event that they are not a member of the Licensing Committee.  

 
 
(a)   MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLOR ALAN SCHNEIDERMAN - STREET 

TRADING POLICY 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Alan 

Schneiderman which requested Members of the Committee to consider 
the Impact of the street trading policy on high streets and town centres.  
  
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 
  

• That the report be noted 

• Those Members of the Committee be invited to attend the 
Licensing Committee on 20 July 2015.  At this meeting Members 
will be requested to consider the street trading policy.   Members 
were reminded how they are able to engage with the meeting in 
the event that they are not a member of the Licensing Committee.  

 
(b)   MEMBERS ITEM - COUNCILLORV DR  DEVRA KAY - AIR 

POLLUTION 
 The Committee considered a Members’ Item submitted by Councillor Dr 

Devra Kay which requested Members of the Committee to consider air 
pollution in Barnet as outlined within the report.  
 
Having considered the Member’s Item and oral representation form 
Councillor Dean Cohen the Committee: 
  
Resolved: 
  

• That the report be noted 
 

7. PLANNED MAINTENANCE Q1 - UPDATE  
 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
 
 
1. That the Committee agree the updated list of planned maintenance 
carriageway and footway schemes to be progressed in 2015-16 (Appendices 
C1, C2, C3, and C4 ) within the available Network Recovery Plan budgets be 
duly noted for information 
 
2. That the Committee agree the recommended additional footway scheme sites 
(Appendix C1a) be approved. 
 



 

3 

3. That the Committee note the details for drainage/structures and road marking 
schemes 
 
4. That the Committee agree the carriageway schemes deferred in 2015-16 (C2a, C3a 
and C4a) due to revised budget allocations be prioritised as part of a process later in the 
year to recommend a 2016-17 network recovery plan 
programme applying the operational network hierarchy and current condition 
survey information.  The Committee note that the completion of a survey should be 
carried out in conjunction with any other planned work.  
 
5. That the Committee agree an additional programme of flexible footway 
schemes be prioritised and agreed for implementation. The programme to be 
prepared using the operational network hierarchy, current condition survey 
information and guidelines for appropriate asset management treatments and 
funded from the £2m the current capital budget.   The Committee agreed that they 
receive a list of options which sets how the budget of £2m be used for footway schemes.  
 

8. BACKLOG OF HIGHWAY WORKS FOR AREA COMMITTEES  
 
The Commissioner Director for Environment presented the report. 
  
Following discussion and consideration of the item the Committee; 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
 

• That the Committee approve progression of the unfunded works in the backlog list 
totalling £705,000 to be funded from the capital allocation of £1m. 

• That the Committee agreed to instruct the Commissioning Director to includethe 
following workstreams with the list of backlog issues: 

o The Vale  
o Broadfields Avenue  
o Park Avenue  
o Aerodrome Road  

 
Having been put to the vote the following was recorded: 
 
For – 10  
Against – 0 
Abstained – 1  
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 

4 

The Chairman stated that Councillor Tim Roberts had raised an urgent issue with him 
and therefore allowed this mater to be raised formally.   Therefore Councillor Roberts 
noted his concerns regarding the configuration of Dollis Valley Way.  He requested that 
the Committee consider Traffic Calming masseurs that this location.  He further added 
that the developers at the site had agreed to fund any implementation. 
 
Having discussed and consider this matted the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Committee agree to support the installation of vehicle activation signs 
and welcomed this to be fully funded by the developer.  

 
 
 
The Chairman further added that he had been concerned of the misuse of unregistered 
land in respect such areas being fly tipped and in some circumstances encountering 
rough sleepers.   
 
Having discussed and consider this matted the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Commissioning Director for Environment produce a report to the next 
meeting which outlines options to combat this issue. 

   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:20 
 
 


